## JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. DON HARMON

CO-CHAIR: REP. KEITH WHEELER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254

March 13, 2018

SEN. PAMELA ALTHOFF
SEN. KAREN M°CONNAUGHAY
SEN.TONY MUÑOZ
SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN
SEN. CHUCK WEAVER
REP. PETER BREEN
REP. TOM DEMMER
REP. GREG HARRIS
REP. LOU LANG
REP. ANDRÉ THAPEDI



MAR 19 2018

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

Katie Papadimitriu, Chairman Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago IL 60601

Dear Chairman Papadimitriu:

This is to notify you that JCAR considered the following proposed rulemaking at its 3/13/18 meeting:

Regulatory Relief Mechanisms (35 Ill. Adm. Code 104) 41 Ill. Reg. 11236 - 9/8/17

If your agency has agreed to any substantive modifications during its discussions with JCAR, they are described in the Agreements attached to the certification. Based on these Agreements, as well as the other responses you have provided the Committee during the review of this rulemaking, JCAR has determined that No Objection will be issued. Enclosed you will find formal certification of this action.

The rulemaking may now be adopted upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Please note that the fact that the Committee has not objected to this rulemaking does not necessarily constitute approval, expressed or implied, of the substance of the rulemaking.

Thankyou for the cooperation your agency has shown during our review of these issues.

Sincerely,

Senator Don Harmon

Co-Chairman

Representative Keith Wheeler Co-Chairman

SDH:RKW:JE:cw

cc:

Don Brown

Enc.

### JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. DON HARMON

CO-CHAIR: REP. KEITH WHEELER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254

SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN
SEN. CHUCK WEAVER
REP. PETER BREEN
REP. TOM DEMMER
REP. GREG HARRIS
REP. LOU LANG
REP. ANDRÉ THAPEDI

# RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

SEN. PAMELA ALTHOFF

SEN.TONY MUÑOZ

SEN. KAREN MCCONNAUGHAY

MAR 19 2018

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

#### JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION
TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 3/13/18 meeting, considered Regulatory Relief Mechanisms (35 Ill. Adm. Code 104; 41 Ill. Reg. 11236), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 9/8/17 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the Agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

March 13, 2018

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

## SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Regulatory Relief Mechanisms (35 Ill. Adm. Code 104; 41 Ill. Reg. 11236)

## **Changes:**

- 1. In line 75, after "STANDARDS" add "(TLWQS)".
- 2. In line 94, change "Reevaluation" to "Re-evaluation".
- 3. In line 119, after "STANDARDS" add "(TLWQS)".
- 4. In line 124, before the period add "(TLWQS)" and change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 5. In line 128, change "Where" to "When".
- 6. In lines 131-132, change "In the event of a conflict between" to "If".
- 7. In line 133, after "Subpart" add "conflict".
- 8. In lines 139, 142 and 145, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 9. In line 146, change "as specified in Section 104.565" to "(see Section 104.565)".
- 10. In lines 148, 151, 152, 154 and 157 change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 11. In line 172, after "<u>Unless</u>" add "<u>otherwise</u>" and change "<u>Act</u>" to "<u>Environmental</u> Protection Act (Act) [415 ILCS 5]".
- 12. After line 176, add ""Act" means the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5].".
- 13. In line 177, change "(BMPs) mean" to "or "BMPs" means".
- 14. In line 179, change the comma to "and".
- 15. In line 189, change "where" to "when".
- 16. In line 190, after "and" add "all".
- 17. In line 191, change "sub-categorizes" to "subcategories".
- 18. In line 193, capitalize "use".

- 19. In line 196, after the closing quotation mark and after "Part" add commas.
- 20. In line 202, before the period add "of this Part".
- 21. In line 204, after "standard" add "or "TLWQS".
- 22. In lines 206-207, change "the time-limited water quality standard" to "that relief".
- 23. In lines 213 and 216-217, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 24. In line 219, change "have" to "had".
- 25. In lines 221, 228 and 229, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 26. In line 230, change "named" to "designated as".
- 27. In line 232, before "multiple" add "a" and change "and" to "or".
- 28. In lines 233 and 241, change "time-limited water quality standards" to "TLWQS".
- 29. In lines 234-235, 243-245 (twice), 246-247 and 255-256, change "<u>time-limited water</u> quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 30. In line 236, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard</u>" to "<u>TLWQS</u>" and after "<u>Board</u>" delete the comma.
- 31. In line 237, change "provided" to "if" and delete "as".
- 32. In line 238, change "specified in" to "under".
- 33. In lines 262-263, delete "affected by the water quality standard requested in the petition or amended petition as".
- 34. In line 267, change "accordance" to "compliance".
- 35. In line 279, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 36. In line 290, capitalize "any" and change "has" to "had".
- 37. In line 292, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 38. In lines 294 and 298, capitalize "any" and change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 39. In line 300, change "who have" to "that has".
- 40. In line 301, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 41. In line 302, change "have" to "that has".

- 42. In line 305, change "which" to "whom".
- 43. In line 308, capitalize "<u>if</u>" and delete "<u>an</u>".
- 44. In line 309, delete "a".
- 45. In line 310, change "provided in" to "described by".
- 46. In lines 317, 319 and 321, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 47. In line 324, capitalize "if".
- 48. In line 326, change "provided in" to "described by".
- 49. In line 327, delete the comma and change "continues" to "will continue".
- 50. In line 330, capitalize "<u>if</u>" and after "<u>petition</u>" add "<u>to address the Board's determination of non-substantial compliance under Section 104.545</u>".
- 51. In line 331, change "in" to "under".
- 52. In line 332, change "continues" to "will continue".
- 53. In line 336, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 54. In line 337, change ", but" to ". However,".
- 55. In lines 338, 345 and 348, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWOS".
- 56. In line 353, change "dischargers" to "discharger".
- 57. In lines 358 and 365, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 58. In line 373, change "and" to ", as well as" and after "support" add "the".
- 59. In lines 374-375, change "standards regulation or regulations" to "standard or standards".
- 60. In line 375, change "any" to "the".
- 61. In line 378, change "use(s)" to "use or uses".
- 62. In lines 379-380, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 63. In line 381, change the period to a semicolon.
- 64. In line 383, after "prior" add "TLWOS or".
- 65. In line 384, delete "/time-limited water quality standard".
- 66. In line 390, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".

- 67. In line 394, after "activity" add a semicolon.
- 68. In lines 403-404, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 69. In line 410, change "time-limited water quality standard and" to "TLWQS, along with a".
- 70. In line 412, change ", which includes" to "and".
- 71. In line 415, change "reevaluation" to "re-evaluation".
- 72. In line 416, change "time-limited water quality standard, if the" to "TLWQS if that".
- 73. In line 417, delete "of the time-limited water quality standard".
- 74. In line 418, change "under Section 104.580" to "(see Section 104.580)".
- 75. In line 421, after "demonstration" change "specified in" to "under".
- 76. In line 424, after "attainment of" add "any".
- 77. In lines 425-426, 428-429, 434, 438-439, 441-442, 444-445 and 449-450, change "<u>time</u>limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 78. In line 444, delete the 2<sup>nd</sup> "a".
- 79. In line 452, change "b" to "d" and before "multiple" add "a".
- 80. In lines 452-453, change "time-limited water quality standards" to "TLWOS".
- 81. In lines 460 and 463, change "will" to "must".
- 82. In line 473, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 83. In line 479, after "compliance" add "with Section 104.530".
- 84. In lines 491, 492-493, 496 and 499, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard</u>" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 85. In lines 496 and 499, delete the commas.
- 86. In line 504, delete "of this Part" and at the end add a period.
- 87. In line 515, change "will" to "must".
- 88. In line 524, after "compliance" add "with Section 104.530".
- 89. In line 530, change "determines" to "states".
- 90. In line 531, after "104.530" add a period.

- 91. In lines 541 and 545, change "will" to "must".
- 92. In line 547, change "The" to "An".
- 93. In line 549, change "as specified in" to "under".
- 94. In line 550, before "petitioner's" add "the".
- 95. In line 553, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 96. In line 554, delete the comma.
- 97. In lines 562-563, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 98. In lines 569, 571, and 573-575 (twice), change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 99. In line 581, change "will" to "must" and "including" to "along with".
- 100. In lines 581-582, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 101. In line 593, change "those individuals" to "persons" and "maintained by the" to "(see".
- 102. In line 594, delete "Board under" and before "at" add a closing parenthesis.
- 103. In line 599, after "located" add a comma.
- 104. In lines 605-606, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 105. In line 606, delete "at a minimum," and change "Board's" to "Board".
- 106. In line 607, change "contacts" to "contact information" and delete "the identification and".
- 107. In line 608, change "of" to "can be found concerning".
- 108. In lines 608-609, change "best management practices" to "BMPs".
- 109. In line 609, after "controls" add "that the petition or amended petition identifies and" and delete "related to the pollutant".
- 110. Delete line 610.
- 111. In line 611, delete "in the petitioned time-limited water quality standard".
- 112. In line 613, delete "can be found".
- 113. In lines 623-624, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".

- 114. In line 624, change "the proposed best management practices" to "any proposed BMPs".
- 115. In line 641, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 116. In line 643, before "Agency" add "The".
- 117. In line 645, change "will" to "must".
- 118. In line 646, change "availability of the hearing transcript" to "hearing transcript's availability" and delete "inform USEPA".
- 119. In line 652, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 120. In line 655, change "throughout the" to "for the proposed" and change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 121. In line 661, after "intermittent" add a comma.
- 122. In line 662, change "may" to "can".
- 123. In line 663, change "by the discharge of" to "to enable uses to be met by discharging a".
- 124. In line 664, delete "discharges".
- 125. In lines 664-665, delete "to enable uses to be met".
- 126. In line 667, hyphenate "Human caused".
- 127. In line 668, after "and" add "either".
- 128. In line 682, before "substantial" add "a" and before "economic" add "negative".
- 129. In line 683, after "impact" add "on the public".
- 130. In lines 690 and 692-693, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 131. In line 691, before "how" add "of".
- 132. In line 693, change "(b)(1-7) of" to "subsections (a)(1) through (7)".
- 133. In line 694, delete "this subsection".
- 134. In lines 696-697, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard is only as long as</u>" to "<u>TLWQS is the minimum</u>".
- 135. In lines 698-699, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWOS".
- 136. In line 699, after "activities" add "required".

- 137. In lines 707, 709, 713 and 714, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 138. In line 713, change "may" to "will".
- 139. In line 718, change "may" to "will" and "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS" and after "if" add "the".
- 140. In line 721, change "must" to "will".
- 141. In lines 721, 731, 736, 739-740, 745, 747-748, 750, 751, 755, 759-760 and 766-767, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 142. In line 730, 734, 739, 744, and 747, capitalize the 1<sup>st</sup> word.
- 143. In lines 753 and 758, change "must" to "Will".
- 144. In lines 778, 782, 791, 795-796, 797, 801, 804, 807-808, 810 and 813, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard</u>" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 145. In lines 778 and 791, delete the comma and after "and" add "with".
- 146. In line 783, delete "a".
- 147. In lines 798, 805, 806 and 812, change "reevaluation" to "re-evaluation".
- 148. In line 806, change "pursuant" to "under".
- 149. In line 807, after "both" add "the" and change "approval of" to "approve".
- 150. In lines 816-817, 825, 826, 832, 837-838, 841 853-854 and 857, change "<u>time-limited</u> water quality standard" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 151. In lines 826, 830, 850 and 856, change "will" to "must".
- 152. In line 827, change "accordance" to "compliance".
- 153. In line 832, hyphenate "Board adopted".
- 154. In line 833, change "Petition" and "Modify" to lowercase.
- 155. In lines 833-834, change "Time-limited Water Quality Standard" to "TLWQS".
- 156. In line 850, delete the 2<sup>nd</sup> "the".
- 157. In line 858, change "b)" to "(b)".
- 158. In line 859, delete "of this Section", change "will" to "must" and delete the 2<sup>nd</sup> "the".

- 159. Change lines 860-861 to "The petitioner may file a petition to modify under this subsection (c) in response to any further USEPA disapproval.".
- 160. In lines 867, 868, 872, 874-875, 876, 879-880, 887 and 892-893, change "<u>time-limited</u> water quality standard" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 161. In lines 880, 888, 891, 892 and 899, change "reevaluation" to "re-evaluation".
- 162. In line 885, change "Reevaluation" to "Re-evaluation".
- 163. In line 887, change "Reevaluation" to "Re-evaluation".
- 164. In line 895, after "For" add "a".
- 165. In line 896, change "time-limited water quality standards" to "TLWQS".
- 166. In 903, 906, 913, 920, 934, 935, 939 and 944, change "reevaluation" to "re-evaluation".
- 167. In line 917, change "reevaluate" to "re-evaluate".
- 168. In lines 921-922, 927, 931-932, 936 and 942, change "time-limited water quality standard" to "TLWQS".
- 169. In lines 912, 914 and 939, change "will" to "must".
- 170. In line 924, change "Where" to "When" and "revelation" to "re-evaluation".
- 171. In line 925, change "must" to "will".
- 172. In line 928, change ", satisfy" to "satisfying".
- 173. In line 929, delete "rules under".
- 174. In line 931, change "USPEA" to "USEPA".
- 175. In lines 934-935, delete "filed under subsection (a)".
- 176. In line 945, delete the 2<sup>nd</sup> "the".
- 177. In line 966, after the 2<sup>nd</sup> "the" add "term of the".
- 178. In lines 966, 968, 971, 972, 978 and 981-982, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard</u>" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 179. In line 973, change "accordance" to "compliance".
- 180. In lines 985, 988, 992 and 998, capitalize the 1<sup>st</sup> word.

- 181. In lines 993-994 and 998-999, change "<u>time-limited water quality standard</u>" to "<u>TLWQS</u>".
- 182. In line 999, change "in accordance" to ", in compliance".